63, 933

27 OF1933
No. of 1935.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF
ALBERTA (APPELLATE DIVISION)

In the Priny Counril.

Between
NORTHWESTERN UTILITIES, LIMITED

(Defendant) Appellant
and
I.ONDON GUARANTEE AND ACCIDENT COMPANY, LIMITED
AND OTHERS
(Plaintiffs) Respondents

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

VOLUME L
Page 1 to Page 450

INDEX TO PART L

No. Description of Document Date Page

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALBERTA

1 | Amended Statement of Claim - - - - | 19th August, 1932 - 3
2 | Statement of Defence - - - - - - | 4th October, 1932 -| 30
3 | Order Reserving Matter of Damages -~ - - | 10th November, 1933 - 64
4 | Opening of proceedings at trial - - - | 15th January, 1934 - 65
5 | Application for Amendment to Statement of

Claim - - 15th January, 1934 - 70
6 | Admission of Facts by Defendant - - 15th January, 1934 - 73
7 | Extracts from Examination for Discovery of

Julian Garrett, manager of the Defendant - 15th January, 1934 - 75

Plaintiffs’ Evidence.

8 | James J. Christie - .| 15th January, 1934 -| 114
9 | Ruling by Trial Judge upon admlss1b111ty of cer-
tain questions and answers on Examination
for Discovery of Julian Garrett relating to

other fires and explosions - - - - | 16th January, 1934 -| 124
10 | Herbert Mayo - - - - - - | 16th January, 1934 -| 124
11 | J. Walter S. Chappelle - - - - - - | 16th January, 1934 -{ 127
12 | Charles Albert Hebb - - - - - - | 16th January, 1934 -| 131

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS.



Description of Document.

Date

Page

Harold Edward Gilbert Hotham Schofield
George Williamson - - - -
Robert Semple -
George Constable -
Baden Powell Hobbs
Alfred Hargrove -

Warner C. Browning
Archie Campbell -

William Blair Airth
Jasper Lockie - -
Colin Douglas Mackenzie -
Alexander Annon Mackenzie
Ranald D. White - - -
Robert Templeman - -

1 11

I I B |

LI Y T N S B B |
LI R NS N N B R |
L D T R N B B |
E o ot ot

Thomas Templeman
John Booth - -
Albert Dutton -
John McGaffin -
William Ruff -

LI T N |
LI I A |
LI S A |
L T B |
LI I R I |
LI T B B |

Samuel Graham Francis -
Ernest John Atherton - -
George William Underwood -
Albert Walter Haddow - -
William Ruff (recalled) -
Albert Walter Haddow (recalled) - - - -
Further extracts from Examination for Discovery

of Julian Garrett, manager of the Defendant
Albert Walter Haddow (recalled) - - - -

William Barnhouse - - - - -
Further extracts from Exammatlon for Discovery

of Julian Garrett, manager of the Defendant
James Kidd - - - - - -
Edward Herbert Boomer - - - - -

Ibrahim F. Morrison - - - - - -

Defendant’s Evidence.

John Farquhar - -
Abraham Kohn - -
Frank McArthy -~ -
Edgar G. Hill - -
Application by Plaintiffs to reopen thelr case
Edgar G. Hill (recalled) - - - -
Oscar Walter Schultze - -
Edgar G. Hill (recalled) -
Oscar Walter Schultze (recalled)
George Barner -

Eric Harold Ewertz - -

Robert Starr Leigh Wilson - - -
Alan Emerson Cameron - -
Robert Starr Leigh Wilson (recalled) -
John Alexander Buchanan - -
Horatio Ray Milner - - - -
Application for Amendment to Statement of

Defence -~ - - - - - -

16th January, 1934
16th January, 1934
16th January, 1934
16th January, 1934
16th January, 1934
16th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
17th January, 1934
18th January, 1934
18th January, 1934
18th January, 1934
18th January, 1934
18th January, 1934
18th January, 1934
19th January, 1934
19th January, 1934
19th January, 1934
19th January, 1934
19th January, 1934
19th January, 1934
19th January, 1934

22nd January, 1934
22nd January, 1934
23rd January, 1934
23rd January, 1934

23rd January, 1934
23rd January, 1934
23rd January, 1934
24th January, 1934
24th January, 1934
25th January, 1934
26th January, 1934

26th January, 1934
26th January, 1934
26th January, 1934
26th January, 1934
29th January, 1934
29th January, 1934
29th January, 1934
29th January, 1934
29th January, 1934
29th January, 1934
29th January, 1934
30th January, 1934
30th January, 1934
31st January, 1934
31st January, 1934
1st February, 1934
1st February, 1934

1st February, 1934

LI S S A I |

133
135
152
160
164
170

196
204
207
208
211
223
223
225

238
245
262
279
282

303
304
305 .
314
341
342

342
343

417

420
423
435

471

541
545
551
558
575
581
598
603
605
607
610

649
683
723
730
743

752



iii

No. Description of Document Date Page
Plaintiffs’ Evidence in Rebuttal
62 William Ruff (recalled) - - - - 1st February, 1934 -| 754
63 Albert Walter Haddow (recalled) - - - 1st February, 1934 -| 766
64 | Tbrahim F. Morrison (recalled) - - - - | 1st February, 1934 -| 773
65 Formal Judgment - - - - - - - | 27th February, 1934 -| 778
66 | Reasons for Judgment - - - - - - | 27th February, 1934 -| 778
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALBERTA
(APPELLATE DIVISION)
67 Notice of Appeal - - - - 8th May, 1934 - - -| 787
68 Judgment as to contents of Appeal Book - - | 25th June, 1934 - -| 793
69 Formal Judgment - - - - - - 6th December, 1934 -| 795
70 Reasons for Judgment on Appeal
(a) Harvey, C.J.A. - - - - - 5th December, 1934 -| 796
(b) Clarke, J.A. - - - - - - - 5th December, 1934 -| 801
(c) McGillivray, JA - - - - - - 5th December, 1934 -| 801
(d) Lunney, J.A. (dissenting) - - - - 5th December, 1934 -1 801
(e) Mitchell, J.A. (dissenting) - - - - 6th December, 1934 -| 803
71 Formal Order granting leave to appeal to His
Majesty in Council - - - - 10th December, 1934 -| 808
71a | Order granting final leave to appea.l to His Ma]esty
in Council - - - 8th April, 1935 -| 808a
72 | Notice of Application to exclude cer’cam ev1dence
and exhibits from the Record - - - - | 3rd January, 1935 -| 809
73 | Formal Order dismissing application to exclude
certain evidence and exhibits from the Record - | 14th January, 1935 -| 811




INDEX TO PART 11

Exhibit
Mark

Description of Document

Date

Page

DD =

10

11
12
13

14

15

16

17

18
19

Admission of Facts by Defendant - - - -

A bundle of Insurance Policies made between the
various Plaintiff Insurance Companies and the
Insured Plaintiffs (not printed) - - -

A bundle of subrogation receipts in respect of the
amounts paid by the various Plaintiff Insur-
ance Companies to the Insured Plaintiffs (not
printed) - - - - - - - -

Sketch showing lay-out of basement of Corona
Hotel (see book of plans) - -

Plan of ground floor of Corona Hotel (not prmted)

Agreement between Northwestern Utilities Lim-
ited and Williams Brothers for construction of
gas distribution system and specifications - -

Rough sketch drawn by Julian Garrett, showing
location of Gas Regulator Stations and the In-
termediate Pressure line of Northwestern Utili-
ties Limited, on the lane immediately south of
Jasper Avenue (not printed) - - - -

Letter from Julian Garrett, manager of the De-
fendant, addressed to “Our Customers” -

Article entitled “The Odorization of Natural Gas”
taken from the “Gas Age Record” - -

Blueprint showing underground utilities at in-
tersection of 107th Street and lane (see book of
plans) -

Report by J. W11d regardmg flashmg mtermedlate
lines - -

Report by J. Wlld regardmg ﬂashmg 1ntermed1-
ate lines - -

Memoranda regardmg odorlzatldn of natural gas

Plan of ground floor of Corona Hotel, showing the
relative location of the various rooms in the
hotel and the premises of the Motor Car Supply
Company, Limited, to the east of the hotel and
the barber shop to the west of the hotel (not
printed) - - -

Rough pencil sketches showmg the relatlve loca-
tion of the various articles of merchandise stored
on the premises of the Motor Car Supply Com-
pany, Limited, on the ground floor and in the
basement (not printed) -

Statement showing quantity of Opex dlstrlbutlon
stock owned by Sherwin-Williams Company of
Canada, Limited, on consignment to the Motor
Car Supply Company, Limited, as of December
31st, 1931, and statement of sales of Opex dis-
trlbutlon stock from January l1st, 1932, to Feb-
ruary 22nd, 1932 (not printed) - - -

Bound book of dimensions eleven inches by nine
and two-thirds inches by one and two-thirds
inches containing an inventory of the stock of
the Motor Car Supply Company, Limited, as of
‘January 31st, 1932 (not printed) - -

Plan of lane and land adjoining Corona Hotel
(see book of plans) - - - -

Photograph of garbage burner in the basement
of Corona Hotel, taken after the fire (not
printed) - - - - - - - -

8th November, 1933

Various Dates

Various Dates

6th January,

1934
10th January, 1934

22nd June, 1923

20th January, 1933
9th December, 1932

6th September,

25th February, 1932 -

6th February,

22nd September, 1931

1930

1932

7th October, 1931
8th October, 1931
1931

13th October,

March, 1932

15th January,

1934

January and Febru-

ary, 1932

31st January, 1932

Undated - -

Undated - -

812

893

893

893

894

831

895
870
859

893
855
854

868

894

894

894

894
893

895



Exhibit
Mark

20
21

22

23

24

25

26
27

28

29

30

31
32

33

34

35
36

37

38
39
40

Description of Document

Date

Page

Photograph showing debris of the Corona Hotel
after the fire (not printed) - -

Photograph of south basement wall of Corona
Hotel after the fire, showmg hght conduit No. 7
(not printed) -

Photograph of south basement wall of Corona
Hotel after the fire showmg hght conduit No. 8
(not printed) -

Photograph of south basement wall of Corona
Hotel after the fire where conduit enters (not
printed) - -

Photograph of south basement wall of Corona
Hotel, after the fire, showmg door and conduits.
(not printed) - - -

Photograph of south basement wall of Corona Ho-
tel, after the f1re showmg conduits. (not
prlnted) -

Small poplar pole, 12 mches in length by 3 1nches
in diameter (separate exhibit) -

Parcel containing eight irregular shaped stones
ranging from the smallest, one inch in dlameter
to the largest, four inches by two and a half
inches by two inches, taken from the trench
after the intermediate pressure main was re-
moved in June, 1932. (separate exhibit) - -

Plan showing location and elevations of utilities
at intersection of 107th Street and lane (see
book of plans) - - -

Four large sacks of back- fllhng materlal taken
from the rear of the Corona Hotel (separate
exhibit) -

Wooden model prepared by the Clty Englneer to
indicate the relative location and elevation of
the various underground utilities at the inter-
section of 107th Street and the lane south of
Jasper Avenue (separate exhibit) - - -

Rough sketch showing location of three cables in
wooden conduit box - - -

Pheteograph of demolished south wall of Corona
Eotel after the fire, showmg wooden conduit
0xX -

Photograph of demohshed south wall of Corona
{;Iotel after the fire, showing wooden conduit
ox - - - - - - - -

Smoke testing machine consisting of chambers to
contain air and burner material and pump to
expel smoke from machine (separate exhibit)

Photograph of gas service pipe entering south
basement wall of Corona Hotel (not printed) -

Photograph showing relative position of gas serv-
ice pipe entering south basement wall of Corona
Hotel (not vrinted) - - - - - -

Plan of construction of gas distribution system
on lane south of Jasper Avenue (see book of
plans) - - - - - -

Photograph of trench for laylng of gas mains
near Edmonton Post Office (not printed) - -

Wooden model of manhole “A” and weir cham-
ber (separate exhibit) - - - - -

Invoices from City of Edmonton to Defendant -

25th February, 1932 -

Undated - - - - -

Undated - - - - -

25th February, 1932 -

25th February, 1932 -

Undated - - - - -
Undated - - - - -

Undated - - - - -

13th August, 1932

Undated - - - - -

Undated - - - - -
19th January, 1934 -

14th June, 1932 - -

14th June, 1932 - -

Undated - - - - -
Undated - - - - -

3rd May, 1932 - - -

2nd August, 1923 - -
Undated - - - -

Undated - -

25th October, 1923
24th November 1923
26th November, 1923 -

895

895

895
895
895

896
898

898

893

898

900
877

878
879

898
896

896

893
896
900

852



vi

Exhibit
Mark

41

42

43

44
45

46
47

48
49

50
51

53
54
55

56

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

Description of Document

Plan showing location of underground utilities at
intersection of 107th Street and lane (see book
of plans) - - - -

Two sections each of about three and a half mches

" in length of the twelve-inch intermediate pres-
sure main, taken from each side of the portion
of the welded joint at the centre of the inter-
section of 107th Street and the lane south of
Jasper Avenue, which broke (separate exhibit)

Section of the upper part of the twelve-inch in-
termediate pressure main about two feet in
length including that part of the weld at the
centre of 107th Street and the lane south of
Jasper Avenue, whlch did not break (separate
exhibit) - -

Photograph of end view of sectlon of broken weld

Mlcr? photograph of the weld west of broken
weld -

Mlcrcl) photograph of the weld east of the broken
weld -

Photograph showmg the electrlc hght and power
conduits entering basement of Corona Hotel
(not printed) - -

Photograph showing part of south wall of Corona
Hotel after the fire (not printed) - -

Photograph showing soot marks on bricks of
south basement wall of Corona Hotel (not
printed) - -

Photograph of barometrlcal chart for February,
1932 (not printed) - - -

Photograph of south wall of basement of Corona
Hotel showing spawling of brick and burnt
joists (not printed) - -

Photograph of south wall of Corona Hotel after
debris had been removed (not printed) - -

Photograph of northern part of east wall of Cor-
ona Hotel after the fire (not printed) - -

Photograph of the south wall of the Corona Hote!
after the fire showing coal chutes and air shaft

Photograph of the south wall of the Corona Hotel,
partly demolished, showmg coal chutes and air
shaft - - -

Plan showing hotel site and detalls of ut111t1es lo-
cated at intersection of 107th Street and lane
south of Jasper Avenue (not printed) - - -

Plan of Corona Hotel basement (not printed) -

Photograph of south wall of basement of Corona
Hotel after the fire, showmg coal chute (not
printed) -

Photograph of part of west wall of Corona Hotel
after the fire (not printed) - -

Photograph of south wall of Corona Hotel after
the fire, taken from a distance (not printed) -

Photograph looking down coal chute, showmg
walls (not printed) - -

Photograph looking down coal chute showmg
walls (not printed) - -

Photograph of south wall of Corona Hotel after
the fire, showing coal chute (not printed)- -

Photograph of south wall of Corona Hotel after
the fire, to the west of view shown on Exhibit
63 (not printed) - - - - - -

Date Page
28th July, 1932 - - 893
Undated - - - - 898
Undated - - - - 899
Undated - - - - 885
Undated - - - - 882
Undated - - - - 882
Undated - - - - 896
Undated - - - - 896
Undated - - - - 896
February, 1932 - - 896
26th March, 1932 - 897
3rd May, 1932 - - 897
3rd May, 1932 - - 897
3rd May, 1932 - - 880
24th May, 1932 - - 881
18th May, 1932 - - 894
29th July, 1932 - - 895
3rd May, 1932 - - 897
3rd May, 1932 - - 897
Undated - - - - 897
Undated - - - - 897
Undated - - - - 897
24th May, 1932 - - 898
24th May, 1932 - - 898



vii

Eﬁ};;llo{lt Description of Dooument Date Page
65 | Small portion of the actual weld to the east of the
weld which broke (separate exhibit) - - Undated - - - - -| 899
66 | Actual pieces of weld to east of weld which broke
(separate exhibit) - Undated - - - - -| 899
67 | Actual pieces of weld to west of weld whlch broke
(separate exhibit) - - Undated - - - - -] 899
68 A small section of the twelve- 1nch 1ntermed1ate
pressure main containing a part of the centre
weld at 107th Street and the lane south of Jas-
per Avenue, which did not break. This section
was cut out from the section, Exhibit 43 (sep-
arate exhibit) - - - - - Undated - - - - -| 899
69 | Illustration showing laying of gas pipe in a slough Undated - - - - -| 889
70 Illustration showing laying of gas pipe ina slough | ypdated - - - - -| 889
71 Rough sketch show1(1)17g hc:rts)ss section of pavement
and gas pipe at 107th Street - nuary, 1934 -| 890
72 Photoggaph of side view of broken weld Exhlblt dath Janvery
42 Undated - - - - -| 884
73 Photograph of end view of broken weld Exh1b1t
42 Undated - - - - -| 886
74 Photograph showmg sag in pavement at 107th St 12th May, 1932 - - -| 891
75 | Photograph showing sag in pavement at 107th St. | 12th May, 1932 - - -| 891
76 | Broken weld coupons (seperate exhibit) - - Undated - - - - -| 899
™ Sketch of end view of gas pipe - - - - 29th January, 1934 -| 887
78 | Inspector’s Daily Report - - - - - | 17th August, 1923 - -| 850
79 | Inspector’s Daily Report - - - - - | 18th August, 1923 - -| 851
80 | Report of Barner re construction of weir chamber | yUndated - - -l sm
81 | Sketch of welded joint showing lines of stress - 29th January, 1934 -| 888
82 A model prepared by Mr. Ewertz consisting of a
strip of rubber designed to represent a cross-
section of a welded pipe joint to illustrate the
stresses created in the joint by pulhng and
bending (separate exhibit) - - Undated - - - - -| 900
83 Example of weld icicles (separate exhlbrt) - - Undated - - - - -| 899
84 Photograph of section of weld (Exhibit 68) - - Undated - - - - -| 883
85 | Twelve fractured ends from the tested weld cou-
pons taken from the welds to the east and west
of the centre weld which broke (separate ex-
hibit) - - Undated - - - - -| 899
86 Wooden model prepared by Northwestern Utlh-
ties, Limited, showing the location and eleva-
tion of the underground utilities at the inter-
section of 107th Street and the lane south of
Jasper Avenue (separate exhibit) - Undated - - - - -| 900
87 Sketch showing pavement and back filling mate-
rial over pipe - - - - - 31st January, 1934 -| 890
88 | Rough sketch showing bend in plpe - 1st February, 1934 -| 892
89 Tile sewer pipe two feet six inches in length w1th
a diameter of six inches (separate exhibit) - Undated - - - - - 900
90 | Notice by Defendant to Plamtlffs to admlt and
replies thereto - - 8th November, 1933| 818
23rd November, 1933
20th November, 1933
20th November, 1933
21st November, 1933
22nd November, 1933
20th November, 1933
23rd November, 1933
25th November, 1933
24th November, 1933
28th November, 1933
27th November, 1933




viii

El\:z};;tﬁt Description of Document Date Page
91 | Gas Application and Contract - 3rd January, 1924 856
92 Sections 24 to 42 inclusive of City of Edmonton

By-Law, Number 20 of 1930 - 1930 - - - - - 873
92A | Indenture made between the Northern Alberta
Natural Gas Development Company, Limited
and Northwestern Utilities Limited - - 29th May, 1923 - 825
93 | Two letters from C1ty Engineer to Plamtlffs
Solicitors - - - - - - - 3rd February, 1934
8th February, 1934 872
Blue print of Daily Progress Chart showing pro-
gress of construction of 1931 storm sewer (see
book of plans) - - - - - - Undated - - - - 873




Iu the Frivg Connril.

No. of 1935.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF
ALBERTA (APPELLATE DIVISION)

BETWEEN:
NORTHWESTERN UTILITIES LIMITED
(Defendant), Appellant.

AND

LONDON GUARANTEE & ACCIDENT COMPANY LIMITED;
THE UNITED ASSURANCE UNDERWRITERS; BRITISH COILON-
IAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORWICH UNION FIRE IN-
SURANCE SOCIETY LIMITED; BRITISHAMERICAASSURANCE
COMPANY; INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA;
CENTRAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED; ALLIANCE IN-
SURANCE COMPANY OF PHILADELPHIA; LIVERPOOL & LON-
DON & GLOBE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED; SCOTTISH
UNION AND NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY; PRUDENTIAL
ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED; ROYAL INSURANCE COM-
PANY LIMITED; YORKSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMIT-
ED; UNIVERSAL INSURANCE COMPANY; WINNIPEG FIRE UN-
DERWRITERS AGENCY; LONDON & LANCASHIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY; FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA; AMERI-
CAN ALLIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY; GUARDIAN INSUR-
ANCE COMPANY OF CANADA; GLOBE UNDERWRITERS
AGENCY; RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY; EMPLOYERS’ LI-
ABILITY ASSURANCE CORPORATION LIMITED; THE MER-
CHANTS' MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED; MERCAN-
TILE FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY; MILL OWNERS MUTUAL
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY; CONTINENTAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF NEW YORK; UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY; SUN INSURANCE OFFICE LIMITED; AMERICAN IN-
SURANCE COMPANY (of Newark, N.J.); LOCAL GOVERNMENT
GUARANTEE SOCIETY LIMITED; SASKATCHEWAN FARMERS’
MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY; FIRE ASSOCIATION OF
PHILADELPHIA; QUEEN INSURANCE COMPANY; PROVIN-



2

CIAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED; CANADIAN INDEM-
NITY COMPANY; GUARDIAN ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
OF LONDON, ENGLAND; RAILWAY PASSENGERS’ ASSUR-
ANCE COMPANY; GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AM-
ERICA; GLENS FALLS INSURANCE COMPANY; MERCHANTS’
FIRE ASSURANCE CORPORATION OF NEW YORK; PACIFIC
INSURANCE COMPANY; STANSTEAD INSURANCE COMPANY;
LUMBERMEN'S INSURANCE COMPANY; STUYVESANT IN-
SURANCE COMPANY: MILLERS NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY; WELLINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY: AETNA
INSURANCE COMPANY; IMPERIAL ASSURANCE COM-
PANY; ROCHESTER UNDERWRITERS AGENCY; HALIFAX
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH BRITISH & MER-
CANTILE INSURANCE COMPANY, LIMITED; FRANKLIN
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY; THE WESTMINSTER FIRE
OFFICE; EAGLE STAR AND BRITISH DOMINIONS INSUR-
ANCE COMPANY LIMITED; SECURITY NATIONAL UNDER-
WRITERS; BRITISH TRADERS INSURANCE COMPANY LIM-
ITED; PEARLASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED; NEW BRUNS-
WICK INSURANCE COMPANY; HUDSON BAY INSURANCE
COMPANY; PACIFIC COAST FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY:; AN-
GLO SCOTTISH INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED; WESTCHES-
TER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY:; BEAVER FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY; CANADIAN FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY: PAIA-
TINE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED; GREAT AMERICAN IN-
SURANCE COMPANY; NATIONAL PROVINCIAL INSURANCE
COMPANY LIMITED; CORONA HOTELL. COMPANY LIMITED;
MOTOR CAR SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED; THORNTON PER-
KINS COMPANY; EMPIRE BUILDING COMPANY LIMITED; IS-
RAEL CLEMENT; JULIA PROKOS; MRS. LUCY HAWKINS;
FLORENCE JANE TEETS; GEORGE R. F. KIRKPATRICK and
MESSRS. McDOUGALL & SECORD LIMITED; W. H. ROWLAND
and CARL WEIMAN; W. C. SMITH; MRS. M. A. FERGUSON ; HON.
LILLIAN ELPHINSTONE; ALFRED BROWN; JOHN JACOBS;
CANADA PERMANENT TRUST COMPANY and H. T. EMERY,
Executors of the Estate of E. C. Emery Deceased; E. E. KERSWELL;
WILLIAM L. SINCLAIR; J.W.S. CHAPPELLE; T. SINTON;
SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY OF CANADA LIMITED; CRED-
IT FONCIER FRANCO-CANADIAN COMPANY; J. R. CARROLL and
W. R. COUGHLIN (carrying on business as Coughlin and Carroll);
FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY OF CANADA LIMITED.

(Plaintiffs), Respondents.



10

20

30

3
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PART I.

No. 1.
Amended Statement of Claim.

IN THE TRIAL DIVISION OF THE SUPREME COURT
OF ALBERTA

1. All the plaintiffs named before the Corona Hotel Company Limited,
are fire insurance companies carrying on business in the City of Edmon-
ton, in the Province of Alberta and the defendant is a company carrying
on business in Edmonton and elsewhere in the said Province as suppliers
of natural gas, of which business the defendant holds a franchise from the
City of Edmonton.

2. The Corona Hotel Company Limited is a company which owned and
operated the Corona Hotel on the south side of Jasper Avenue in Edmon-
ton and during all times material to this action the said company carried

In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.

Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.

insurance against loss and damage by fire, including loss or damage

caused by the explosion of natural gas with the plaintiffs in paragraph
& hereof mentioned.

3. The defendant has constructed and located along and under the
streets, lanes and various parts of the City of Edmonton, including the
lane south of Jasper Avenue aforesaid between 106th and 107th Streets,
pipes and mains to hold, keep and carry its gas and at all times material
hereto operated the same for the said purpose.

4. On the 21st of February, 1932, the said Corona Hotel was destroy-
ed by fire to the loss and damage of the Corona Hotel Company Limited.

5. The fire that destroyed the Corona Hotel was caused by the igni-
tion of an inflammable mixture of natural gas and air in the basement of
the said hotel. The natural gas in such mixture had escaped from the
mains and pipes of the defendant situated in the lane in the rear of the
said hotel and running under and across 107th Street to the west thereof
and had entered the said basement. Natural gas is a dangerous thing and
the defendant is liable to the plaintiffs as hereinafter set out for the dam-
age caused by its escape as aforesaid.

6. Alternatively, the escape ot the said gas and the fire resulting
therefrom was caused by the failure of the defendant to locate, construct
and maintain its pipes and mains in the lane at the rear of the hotel and
running under and across 107th Street as aforesaid so as not to endan-
ger the public health and safety as required by the Water, Gas, Electric
and Telephone Companies Act.



In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.

4

0. (a) Alternatively, the escape of the said gas constituted a nuis-
ance which damaged the plaintiffs as herein set out.

7. In the further alternative the escape of the said gas and the fire
resulting therefrom was caused by the negligence of the defendant, par-
ticulars of which are as follows:

(a) The defendant failed to so construct its pipes and mains
and after construction, to keep the same so that gas
would not escape therefrom.

(b) The defendant failed to have a system of inspection
which would detect or discover leaks in the pipes or
mains and in particular the leak complained of.

7. (1) In the further alternative the fire resulting from the escape
of the said gas was caused by the negligence of the defendant in failing to
mix with its gas an odorant or chemical by which a leak or an escape of
gas could be readily discovered or detected.

(d) The defendant failed to instal or place its pipes or
mains at a sufficient depth in the ground or below the
frost line, so as to ensure that such pipes or mains would
not break or get in disrepair so as to permit gas to es-
cape.

(e) The defendant failed to repair and maintain its gas
pipes properly, particularly the pipes crossing 107th St.

7. (a) Further alternatively the defendant failed so to construct its
pipes and mains in the City of Edmonton and after construction failed
to keep the same so that gas in dangerous quantities would not escape
therefrom, and thereby maintained a public nuisance and by reason of the
maintenance of such public nuisance the fire hereinbefore referred to occ-
urred causing special damage to the plaintiffs.

8. The plaintiff Insurance Companies respectively in this paragraph
mentioned, as required by their several policies of assurance held by the
plaintiff Corona Hotel Company Limited have paid to the said Company
the amounts following their respective names, for and in respect of the
insured portion of the loss and damage caused to the said plaintiff Corona
Hotel Company Limited by the said fire, namely:

London Guarantee & Accident Co. Ltd. .. ....... .. .. . $ 9,447.30
The United Assurance Underwriters .. ..... ... . .. . .. 1,889.45
British Colonial Fire Insurance Company .......... ... 11,107.20
Norwich Union Fire Insurance Society Ltd. ... ... ... .. 4,892.25
British America Assurance Company .............. .. 8,209.80
Insurance Company of North America .......... .. ... 19,747.10
Central Insurance Company Limited ............. ... 3,380.50

Alliance Insurance Co. of Philadelphia ................ 30,255.35

10

20

30

40



10

20

30

40

71
Liverpool & London & Globe Insurance Co. Ltd. ... . .. 24,848.10

Scottish Union and National Insurance Co. Ltd. ... . ... 3,380.50
Prudential Assurance Company Limited . ... ..... . ... 4,829.25
Royal Insurance Company Limited ....... ... .. ... .. 4,829.25

Such amounts being the amounts respectively at which the portion of the
loss and damage caused to the said plaintiff Hotel Company by the said
fire and insured against were properly adjusted by and between the said
plaintiff Insurance Companies respectively and the said plaintiff Hotel
Company.

9. The plaintiffs in the last preceding paragraph mentioned have re-
spectively received from the Corona Hotel Company Limited assignments
of all right of recovery against the defendant to the extent of the pay-
ments made by the said plaintiffs respectively, as in the last preceding
paragraph set out, including the right of recovery of the said Hotel Com-
pany against the defendant to the extent of the said respective pay-
ments for and in respect of loss and damage caused to the said Hotel
Company by the said fire and written notice of such assignments has
been given to the defendant.

10. The plaintiffs respectively in paragraph 8 mentioned are subro-
gated to the extent of the payments respectively in paragraph 8 men-
tioned, to the right of recovery of the said Corona Hotel Company Lim-
ited against the defendant for and in respect of the loss and damage
caused to the said Hotel Company by the said fire.

11. Motor Car Supply Company Limited is a company dealing in mo-
tor car supplies and prior to the fire in paragraph 4 referred to, carried
on business in premises at 10621 Jasper Avenue, adjoining the Corona
Hotel to the east.

12. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively, in the manner in paragraphs 6,
6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) respectively, referred to, spread and escaped to the
premises so occupied by Motor Car Supply Company Limited, to the loss
and damage of the said Supply Company.

13. The plaintiffs respectively in this paragraph mentioned, as re-
quired by the several policies of assurance held by Motor Car Supply
Company Limited, have paid to the said Company the amounts follow-
ing their respective names, for and in respect of the loss and damage
caused to the said Company by the said fire, namely:

London & Lancashire Insurance Company .......... .. $ &8,802.33
Fire Insurance Company of Canada ......... ... ... . .. 7,783.46
American Alliance Insurance Company ............... 7,412.80
Guardian Insurance Company of Canada ........... .. 6,968.00
Globe Underwriters Agency ....................... 10,377.90

Reliance Insurance Company ....................... 18,451.45

In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.



In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.

Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.

6

Employers Liability Assurance Corporation Limited ..  7,412.80
Such amounts being the amounts respectively at which the loss and dam-
age caused to the said Supply Company by the said fire were properly
adjusted by and between the said plaintiffs respectively and the said Sup-
ply Company.

14. The plaintiffs in the last preceding paragraph mentioned have
respectively received from Motor Car Supply Company Limited assign-
ments of all right of recovery against the defendant to the extent of the
payments made by the said plaintiffs respectively as in the last preceding
paragraph set out, including the right of recovery of the said Supply
Company against the defendant to the extent of the said respective pay-
ments, for and in respect of loss and damage caused to the said Supply
Company by the said fire, and written notice of such assignments has
been given to the defendant. -

15. The plaintiffs respectively in paragraph 13 mentioned are subro-
gated to the extent of the payments respectively in the said paragraph
mentioned, to the right of recovery of the said Motor Car Supply Com-
pany Limited against the defendant for and in respect of the loss and
damage caused to the said Supply Company by the said fire.

16. Thornton Perkins Company are a partnership carrying on busi-
ness as upholsterers at 10628 Jasper Avenue, which premises are on the
opposite side of Jasper Avenue from the Corona Hotel and in the vicin-
ity thereof.

17. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively, in the manner in paragraphs 6,
6(a), 7 and 7(a), respectively referred to, spread and escaped to the
premises so occupied by Thornton Perkins Company, to the loss and dam-
age of the said partnership.

18. The plaintiffs respectively in this paragraph mentioned as re-
quired by their several policies of assurance held by Thornton Perkins
Company have paid to Thornton Perkins Company the amounts follow-
ing their respective names for and in respect of loss or damage caused to
Thornton Perkins Company by the said fire, namely :

Mercantile Fire Insurance Company ..... ... . .. .. . . .. $1,000.00
Mill Owners Mutual Fire Insurance Co. .. ...... . . 2,155.50
Continental Insurance Co. of New York .. . ... .. .. . . .. 2,000.00
United States Fire Insurance Company ........ ... . . . .. 1,500.00
Sun Insurance Office Limited.. ... . .. .. .. ... . . 1,500.00

such amounts being the amounts respectively at which the loss and dam-
age caused to the said Thornton Perkins Company by the said fire were
properly adjusted by and between the said plaintiffs respectively and the
said Thornton Perkins Company.

10

20

30

40



10

20

30

40

7

19. The plaintiffs in the last preceding paragraph mentioned have
respectively received from Thornton Perkins Company assignments of all
right of recovery against the defendant to the extent of the payments
made by the said plaintiffs respectively, as in the last preceding paragraph
set out, including the right of recovery of the said Thornton Perkins
Company against the defendant to the extent of said respective pay-
ments, for and in respect of loss and damage caused to the said Thorn-
ton Perkins Company by the said fire, and written notice of such assign-
ments has been given to the defendant.

20. The plaintiffs respectively in paragraph 18 mentioned are subro-
gated to the extent of the payments respectively in the said paragraph
mentioned to the right of recovery of the said Thornton Perkins Com-

pany against the defendant for and in respect of the loss and damage

caused to the said Thornton Perkins Company by the said fire.

21. Empire Building Company Limited is the owner of Lot 129,
Block 6, Plan “B” situated on the North side of Jasper Avenue between
106th and 107th Streets and opposite the Corona Hotel. There is erected
thereon a three storey brick and steel building known as the Balmoral
Block.

22. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs 6,
6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) respectively referred to, spread and escaped to the
premises so owned by Empire Building Company Limited to the loss and
damage of the said Company.

23. The plaintiffs respectively in this paragraph mentioned, as re-
quired by their several policies of assurance held by Empire Building
Company Limited have paid to the said Company the amounts following
their respective names for and in respect of loss and damage caused to
the said Company by the said fire, namely:

Universal Insurance Company ....................... $1,785.98
Scottish Union and National Insurance Company ... ... 1,488.31
Winnipeg Fire Underwriters Agency ............ ... .. 1,488.31

such amounts being the amounts respectively at which loss and damage
caused to the said Empire Building Company Limited by the said fire
were properly adjusted by and between the said plaintiffs respectively
and the said Empire Building Company Limited.

24. The plaintiffs in the last preceding paragraph mentioned have re-
spectively received from Empire Building Company Limited assignments
of all right of recovery against the defendant to the extent of the pay-
ments made by the said plaintiffs respectively as in the last preceding
paragraph set out, including the right of recovery of the said Empire
Building Company Limited against the defendant to the extent of the said

In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.



In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932,
continued.

8

respective payments for and in respect of loss and damage caused to the
said Empire Building Company Limited by the said fire and written no-
tice of such assignments has been given to the defendant.

25. The plaintiffs respectively in paragraph 23 mentioned are subro-
gated to the extent of the payments respectively in the said paragraph
mentioned, to the right of recovery of the said Empire Building Company
Limited against the defendant for and in respect of the loss and damage
caused to the said Empire Building Company Limited by the said fire.

26. Israel Clement carries on business under the name of Beau-
champ’s Furrier. as a Furrier at 10624 Jasper Avenue, which premises are
on the opposite side of Jasper Avenue from the Corona Hotel and in the
vicinity thereof.

27. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner
in paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs
6,6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) respectively referred to, spread and escaped to the
premises so occupied by the said Israel Clement to his loss and damage.

28. The plaintiff Yorkshire Insurance Company Limited as required
by its policy of assurance held by the said Israel Clement, has paid to him
the sum of $3,305.94 for and in respect of loss and damage caused to the
said Clement by the said fire, such amount being the amount at which the
loss and damage caused to the said Clement by the said fire was prop-
erly adjusted by and between the said Clement and the said plaintiff.

29. The said Yorkshire Insurance Company Limited has received
trom the said Israel Clement in the last preceding paragraph méntioned,
an assignment of all right of recovery against the defendant to the ex-
tent of the said payment of $3,305.94, including the right of recovery of
the said Clement against the defendant to the said extent for and in re-
spect of loss and damage caused to him by the said fire and written notice
of such assignment has been given to the defendant.

30. The plaintiff Yorkshire Insurance Company Limited is subro-
gated to the extent of the said sum of $3,305.94 to the right of recovery
of the said Israel Clement against the defendant for and in respect of the
loss and damage caused to the said Clement by the said fire..

31. Julia P’rokos occupied premises in the Balmoral Block in para-
graph 21 referred to. )

32. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs 6,
G (a), 7 and 7 (a), referred to, spread and escaped to the premises so oc-
cupied by the said Julia Prokos to the loss and damage of the said Julia
Prokos.

10

20

30

40



10

20

30

40

9

33. The plaintiff Saskatchewan Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance
Company as required by its policy of assurance, held by the said Julia
Prokos, paid to her the amount of $40.00 in respect of loss and damage
caused to her by the said fire, such amount being the amount at which
the loss and damage caused to the said Julia Prokos by the said fire was
properly adjusted by and between the said Julia Prokos and the said
plaintiff.

34. The plaintiff Saskatchewan Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance
Company received from the said Julia Prokos an assignment of all her
right of recovery against the defendant to the extent of the said sum of
$40.00 including her right of recovery against the defendant to the said
extent for and in respect of loss and damage caused to her by the said
fire, and written notice of such assignment has been given to the defend-
ant.

35. The plaintiff Saskatchewan Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance
Company is subrogated to the extent of the said $40.00 to the right of re-
covery of the said Julia Prokos against the defendant for and in respect of
the loss and damage caused to her by the said fire.

36. Mrs. Lucy Hawkins occupied premises in the house immediately
to the west and adjoining the Corona Hotel.

37. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively, in the manner in paragraphs 6,
6 (a). 7 and 7 (a) respectively referred to. spread and escaped to the said
premises so occupied by the said Lucy Hawkins to her loss and damage.

38. The plaintiff Fire Association of Philadelphia as required by its
policy of assurance held by the said Lucy Hawkins paid to her the amount
of $805.00 in respect of loss and damage caused to her by the said fire,
such amount being the amount at which loss and damage caused to the
said Lucy Hawkins by the said fire was properly adjusted by and be-
tweeen the said Lucy Hawkins and the said plaintiff.

39. The plaintiff Fire Association of Philadelphia received from the
said Lucy Hawkins an assignment of all right of recovery against the de-
fendant to the extent of the said sum of $805.00, including the right of
recovery of the said Lucy Hawkins against the defendant to the said ex-
tent, for and in respect of loss and damage caused to her by the said fire,
and written notice of such assignment has been given to the defendent.

40. The plaintiff Fire Association of Philadelphia is subrogated to the
extent of $805.00 to the right of recovery of the said Lucy Hawkins

against the defendant for and in respect of the loss and damage caused
to her by the said fire.

41. Florence Jane Teets occupied premises in the Balmoral Block, in
paragraph 21 referred to.

In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.



In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.

Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1832.
continued.

10

42. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively, in the manner in paragraphs 6,
6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) referred to, spread and escaped to the premises so oc-
cupied by the said Florence Jane Teets, to her loss and damage.

43. The plaintiff Queen Insurance Company as required by its policy
of assurance held by the said Florence Jane Teets, paid to her the amount
of $150.00 in respect of loss and damage caused to her by the said fire,
such amount being the amount at which loss and damage caused to the
sald Florence Jane Teets by the said fire was properly adjusted by and
between the said Florence Jane Teets and the said plaintiff.

44. The plaintiff Queen Insurance Company received from the said
Florence Jane Teets an assignment of all right of recovery against the
defendant, to the extent of the said sum of $150.00 including the right
of recovery of the said Florence Jane Teets against the defendant to the
said extent, for and in respect of loss and damage caused to her by the
said fire, and written notice of such assignment has been given to the
defendant.

45. The plaintiff Queen Insurance Company is subrogated to the ex-
tent of $150.00 to the right of recovery of the said Florence Jane Teets
against the defendant for and in respect of loss and damage caused to
ier by the said fire.

46. George R. F. Kirkpatrick and Messrs. McDougall & Secord Lim-
ited own premises known as the Rex Cafe at 10613-10619 Jasper Avenue
on the same side of Jasper Avenue as the Corona Hotel and in the vicin-
ity thereof.

47. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner
in paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs 6,
6 (a), 7and 7 (a) referred to, spread and escaped into the said Rex Cafe,
to the loss and damage of the said Kirkpatrick and Messrs. McDougall
and Secord Limited.

48. The plaintiffs respectively in this paragraph mentioned, as re-
quired by their said policies of assurance held by the said Kirkpatrick and
McDougall and Secord Limited have paid to these parties the amounts
following their respective names, for and in respect of loss and damage
caused to them by the said fire in respect of the said Rex Cafe premises,
namely:

Queen Insurance Company-. ... ........ ... . . . . .. .. $875.19
London & Lancashire Insurance Co. . . ... .. .. . 875.18

such amounts being the amounts respectively at which the loss and dam-
age caused to the said Rex Cafe premises by the said fire were properly
adjusted by and between the said plaintiffs respectively and the said
Kirkpatrick and McDougall and Secord Limited.

10

20

30

40



10

20

30

40

11

49. The said Kirkpatrick and Messrs. McDougall & Secord Limited
also owned a dwelling in the rear of 10613 Jasper Avenue, to which the
said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in paragraph
5 referred to, or alternatively, in the manner in paragraphs 6, 6 (a), 7
and 7 (a) referred to, spread and escaped to the said building. to the loss
and damage of the said Messrs. Kirkpatrick and McDougall & Secord
Limited.

50. The plaintiff London and Lancashire Insurance Company as re-
quired by its policy of insurance held by the said Kirkpatrick and Mec-
Dougall & Secord Limited, paid to the said parties the amount of $381.00
for and in respect of loss and damage caused to them by the said fire in
respect of the said dwelling in paragraph 48 referred to such amount be-
ing the amount at which the loss and damage caused to them by the said
fire in respect of the said dwelling in paragraph 48 referred to, was pro-
perly adjusted by and between the plaintiffs and the said Kirkpatrick
and McDongall and Secord Limited.

51. The plaintiffs Queen Insurance Company and the London and
Lancashire Insurance Company have respectively received from the said
Kirkpatrick and McDougall and Secord Limited assignments of all right
of recovery against the defendant to the extent of the payments made by
the said plaintiffs respectively as in paragraphs 48 and 50 set out, in-
cluding the right of recovery of the said Kirkpatrick, and McDougall
and Secord Limited against the defendant to the extent of the said pay-
ments respectively, for and in respect of loss and damage caused to the
said Kirkpatrick and MecDougall and Secord Limited by the said fire and
written notice of such assignment has been given to the defendant.

52. The plaintiffs Queen Insurance Company and London and Lan-
cashire Insurance Company are subrogated to the extent of the payments
respectively so made to said Kirkpatrick, and McDougall and Secord
Limited, to the right of recovery of these parties against the defendant
for and in respect of the loss and damage caused to them by the said fire.

53. W. H. Rowland and Carl Weiman carried on business as Furriers
and occupied premises at 10613 Jasper Avenue, in the vicinity of the Cor-
ona Hotel and on the same side of jasper Avenue.

54. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs 0,
6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) referred to, spread and escaped to the premises so oc-
cupied by the said Rowland and Weiman to their loss and damage.

55. The plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited as required
by its policy of assurance held by the said Rowland and Weiman, paid to
them the amount of $252.40 in respect of loss and damage caused to them
by the said fire, such amount being the amount at which loss and damage

In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.



In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.

12

caused to the said Rowland and Weiman by the said fire was properly
adjusted by and between the said Rowland and Weiman and the said
plaintiff,

56. The plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited received
from the said Rowland and Weiman assignments of all right of recovery
against the defendant to the extent of the payment made by the said
plaintiff, namely, $252.40, including the right of recovery of the said
Rowland and Weiman against the defendant to the said extent for and
in respect of loss and damage caused to them by the said fire and written
notice of such assignment has been given to the defendant.

57. The plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited is subro-
gated to the extent of the said amount of $252.40 to the right of recovery
of the said Rowland and Weiman against the defendant for and in re-
spect of loss and damage caused to the said Rowland and Weiman by the
said fire.

58. W. C. Smith carried on business as a Furrier at the said premises
10013 Jasper Avenue, to which premises the said fire spread and escaped
as in paragraph 54 mentioned.

59. The plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited as required
by its policy of assurance held by the said Smith, paid to him the sum of
$110.00 for and in respect of loss and damage caused to him by the said
fire, such amount being the amount at which the loss and damage caused
to the said W. C. Smith by the said fire was properly adjusted by and be-
tween the said Smith and the said plaintiff.

00. The said plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited re-
ceived from the said Smith an assignment of all right of recovery against
the defendant to the extent of $110.00, including the right of recovery of
the said Smith against the defendant to the said extent, for and in respect
of loss and damage caused to the said Smith by the said fire, and written
notice of such assignment has been given to the defendant.

61. The plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited is subro-
gated to the extent of $110.00 to the right of recovery of the said Smith
against the defendant for and in respect of loss and damage caused to
him by the said fire.

62. Mrs. M. A. Ferguson carried on business as a Milliner at said
premises, 10613 Jasper Avenue, to which premises the said fire spread
and escaped as in paragraph 54 mentioned.

63. The plaintiff The Merchants Marine Insurance Company Lim-
ited, as required by its policy of insurance, held by the said M. A. Fer-
guson, paid to her the sum of $119.70 for and in respect of loss caused to
her by the said fire, such amount being the amount at which the loss and

10

20

30

40



10

20

30

40

13

damage caused to the said M. A. Ferguson by the said fire was properly
adjusted by and between the said Ferguson and the said plaintiff.

64. The said plaintiff The Merchants Marine Insurance Company
Limited received from the said M. A. Ferguson an assignment of all right
of recovery against the defendant to the extent of $119.70, including the
right of recovery of the said M. A. Ferguson against the defendant to
the said extent for and in respect of loss and damage caused to her by
the said fire, and written notice of such assignment has been given to the
defendant.

65. The plaintiff The Merchants Marine Insurance Company Lim-
ited is subrogated to the extent of $119.70 to the right of recovery of the
said M. A. Ferguson against the defendant for and in respect of loss
and damage caused to her by the said fire.

66. The Honourable Lillian Elphinstone owned the building at 10655
Jasper Avenue, in the vicinity of the -Corona Hotel and on the same side
of Jasper Avenue.

67. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively, in the manner in paragraphs 6,
6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) respectively referred to, spread and escaped to the
premises so owned by the said Honourable Lillian Elphinstone, at 10655

Jasper Avenue to the loss and damage of the said Honourable Lillian
Elphinstone.

68. The plaintiffs respectively in this paragraph mentioned, as re-
quired by their several policies of assurance held by the said Honourable
Lillian Elphinstone in respect of the said building at 10655 Jasper Ave-
nue, have paid to her the amounts following their respective names for
and in respect of loss and damage caused to her in respect of the said
huilding by the said fire, namely:

Canadian Indemnity Company .. ... .. ........... ... .. $54.00
Canadian Assurance Co. of London, England .. ... .. .. ... 23.10
Prudential Assurance Co. Ltd. ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 13.90

such amounts being the amounts respectively at which the loss and dam-
age caused to the Hon. Lillian Elphinstone in respect to the said build-
ing by the said fire were properly adjusted by and between the said
plaintiffs respectively and the said Honourable Lillian Elphinstone.

69. The said Honourable Lillian Elphinstone also owned a building
at 10633 Jasper Avenue, to which the said fire in paragraph 4 referred to,
caused in the manner in paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the
manner in paragraphs 6, 6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) respectively referred to,
spread and escaped to the premises so owned by the Honourable Lillian
Elphinstone to the loss and damage of the said Hon. Lillian Elphinstone.

In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932,
continued.



In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.

Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.

14

70. The plaintiffs respectively in this paragraph mentioned, as re-
quired by their several policies of assurance held by the said Hon. Lillian
Elphinstone in respect of the said building at 10633 Jasper Avenue have
paid to her the amounts following their respective names for and in re-
spect of loss and damage caused to her by the said fire in respect of the
said building, namely:

National Provincial Insurance Company Ltd.
Railway Passengers Assurance Company

such amounts being the amounts respectively at which the loss and dam-
age caused to the Hon. Lillian Elphinstone in respect of the said building
by the said fire were properly adjusted by and between the said plaintiffs
respectively and the said Hon. Lillian Elphinstone.

71. The said Hon. Lillian Elphinstone also owned a building at 10057
107th Street to which the said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the
manner in paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in par-
agraphs 5, 6(a), 7 and 7(a) respectively referred to, spread and escaped
to the loss and damage of the said Hon. Lillian Elphinstone.

72. The Railway Passengers Assurance Company, as required by its
policy of assurance held by the said Hon. Lillian Elphinstone in respect
of the said building at 10057-107th Street paid to her the amount of $120.40
for and in respect of loss and damage caused to her in respect of the said
building, such amount being the amount at which the loss and damage
caused to the said Hon. Lillian Elphinstone in respect of the said build-
ing, by the said fire was properly adjusted by and between the said Hon.
Lillian Elphinstone and the said plaintiff.

73. The plaintiffs in paragraphs 68-70 and 72 mentioned, have re-
spectively received from the said Hon. Lillian Elphinstone assignments
of all right of recovery against the defendant to the extent of the said
respective payments for and in respect of loss and damage caused to her
by the said fire, and written notice of such assignments has been given
to the defendant.

74. The plaintiffs in paragraphs 68-70 and 72 mentioned, are subro-
gated to the extent of the payments respectively in the said paragraphs
mentioned, to the right of recovery of the said Hon. Lillian Elphinstone
for and in respect of the loss and damage caused to her by the said fire.

75. Alfred Brown occupied the building at 10135-107th Street in the
vicinity of the Corona Hotel.

76. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner
in paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs

10

20

30

6, 6(a), 7 and 7(a) respectively referred to, spread and escaped to the 40

premises so occupied by the said Alfred Brown, to his loss and damage.



10

20

30

40

15

77. The plaintiff British Colonial Fire Insurance Company Limited
as required by its policy of assurance, held by the said Alfred Brown,
paid to him the amount of $52.00 for and in respect of loss and damage
caused to him by the said fire, such amount being the amount at which
the loss and damage caused to the said Brown by the said fire was prop-
erly adjusted by and between the said Brown and the said plaintiff.

78. The said plaintiff British Colonial Fire Insurance Company Lim-
ited received from the said Alfred Brown an assignment of all right of
recovery against the defendant to the extent of the said $52.00, includ-
ing the right of recovery of the said Brown against the defendant to the
said extent for and in respect of loss and damage caused to him by the
said fire and written notice of such assignment has been given to the
defendant.

79. The plaintiff British Colonial Fire Insurance Company is subro-
gated to the extent of the said sum of $52.00 to the right of recovery of
the said Alfred Brown against the defendant for and in respect of loss
and damage caused to him by the said fire.

80. John Jacobs owned a stock of furs at 10557 Jasper Avenue in the
vicinity of the Corona Hotel and on the same side of Jasper Avenue.

81. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in
paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs
6, 6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) respectively referred to, spread and escaped to the
premises so occupied by the said stock of furs owned by the said John
Jacobs, to the loss and damage of the said Jacobs.

82. The plaintiffs respectively in this paragraph mentioned, as re-
quired by their said policies of assurance held by the said Jacobs have
paid to him the amount following their respective names for and in re-
spect of loss and damage caused to him by the said fire, namely:

Canadian Indemnity Company ........................ $115.65 .

Guardian Assurance Company Ltd. of London, England. .. 115.65

such amounts being the amounts respectively at which the loss and dam-
age caused to the said Jacobs by the said fire were properly adjusted by
and between the said plaintiffs respectively and the said Jacobs.

&3. The plaintiffs in the last preceding paragraph mentioned have re-
spectively received from the said John Jacobs therein mentioned, assign-
ments of all right of recovery against the defendant to the extent of the
payments made by the said plaintiffs respectively, as in the last preced-
ing paragraph set out, including the right of recovery of the said Jacobs
against the defendant to the extent of the said respective payments for
and in respect of loss and damage caused to the said Jacobs by the said
fire and written notice of such assignments has been given to the de-
fendant.

In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.



16
s%rtgﬁze 84. The plaintiffs respectively in paragraph 82 mentioned are sub-
Court of rogated to the extent of the payments respectively in the said paragraph
Alberte,  mentioned, to the right of recovery of the said Jacobs against the de-

No. 1. fendant for and in respect of the loss and damage caused to the said
Amended  Jacobs by the said fire.

Statement
fgfthcﬁg‘dst 85. Canada Permanent Trust Company and H. T. Emery, Execu-
1932. " tors of the Estate of E. C. Emery deceased, own a barn at 10044-106th

continued.  Gtreet in the vicinity of the Corona Hotel.

86. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to caused in the manner
in paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs
6,6 (a), 7 and 7 (a) respectively referred to, spread and escaped to the
premises so owned by the said Canada Permanent Trust Company and
H. T. Emery, Executors of the Estate of E. C. Emery deceased, to their
loss and damage.

87. The plaintiff Royal Insurance Company Limited as required by
its policy of assurance held by the said Canada Permanent Trust Com-
pany and H. T. Emery, Executors of the Estate of E. C. Emery deceased
paid to them the amount of $29.60 for and in respect of loss and damage
caused to them by the said fire, such amount being the amount at which
the loss and damage caused to the said Canada Permanent Trust Com-
pany and H. T. Emery, Executors of the Estate of E. C. Emery deceased,
by the said fire was properly adjusted by and between the said Canada
Permanent Trust Company and H. T. Emery, Executors of the Estate of
E. C. Emery deceased, and the said plaintiff.

88. The plaintiff Royal Insurance Company Limited received from
the Canada Permanent Trust Company and H. T. Emery, Executors of
the Estate of E. C. Emery deceased, an assignment of all right of recov-
ery against the defendant to the extent of $29.60 including the right of
recovery of the said Canada Permanent Trust Company and H. T. Emery,
Executors of the Estate of E. C. Emery deceased, against the defendant
to the said extent, for and in respect of loss and damage caused to the
said Canada Permanent Trust Company and H. T. Emery, Executors of
the Estate of E. C. Emery deceased, and written notice of such assign-
ment has been given to the defendant.

89. The plaintiff Royal Insurance Company Limited is subrogated
to the extent of $29.60 to the right of recovery of the said Canada Per-
manent Trust Company and H. T. Emery, Executors of the Estate of E.
C. Emery deceased, against the defendant for and in respect of loss and
damage caused to the said Canada Permanent Trust Company and H. T.
Emery, Executors of the Estate of E. C. Emery deceased, by the said
fire.

90. Edwin Ernest Kerswell had certain household effects in the said



10

20

30

40

17

Balmoral Block in paragraph 21 hereof referred to, which were damaged
by the said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner in para-
graph 5 referred to, or alternatively, in the manner in paragraphs 6, 6(a),
7 and 7(a) respectively referred to, when the same spread and escaped
to the Balmoral Block to the loss and damage of the said Kerswell.

91. The plaintiff Winnipeg Fire Underwriters Agency as required by
its policy of assurance held by the said Edwin Ernest Kerswell, paid to
him the amount of $240.00 for and in respect of loss and damage caused
to him by the said fire, such amount being the amount at which the loss
and damage caused to the said Kerswell by the said fire was properly
adjusted by and between the said Kerswell and the said plaintiff.

92. The said plaintiff Winnipeg Fire Underwriters Agency received
from the said Kerswell an assignment of all right of recovery against the
defendant to the extent of $240.00, including the right of recovery of the
said Kerswell against the defendant to the said extent for and in respect
of loss and damage caused to him by the said fire and written notice of
such assignment has been given to the defendant.

93. The said plaintiff Winnipeg Fire Underwriters Agency is subro-
gated to the extent of the said sum of $240.00 to the right of recovery
of the said Kerswell against the defendant for and in respect of loss and
damage caused to him by the said fire.

94, William Sinclair had certain household effects in the house im-
mediately to the west of the Corona Hotel to which the fire in paragraph
4 referred to, caused in the manner in paragraph 5 referred to, or alter-
natively in the manner in paragraphs 6, 6(a), 7 and 7(a) respectively
referred to, spread and escaped to the loss and damage of the said Sinclair.

95. The plaintiff Globe Underwriters Agency as required by its policy
of assurance, held by the said Sinclair paid to him the amount of $101.00
for and in respect of loss and damage caused to him by the said fire,
such amount being the amount at which the loss and damage caused to
the said Sinclair by the said fire was properly adjusted by and between
the said Sinclair and the said plaintiff,

96. The said plaintiff Globe Underwriters Agency received from the
said Sinclair an assignment of all right of recovery against the defendant
to the extent of the said $101.00 including the right of recovery of the
said Sinclair against the defendant to the said extent for and in respect
of loss and damage caused to the said Sinclair by the said fire and written
notice of such assignment has been given to the defendant.

97. The plaintiff Globe Underwriters Agency is subrogated to the
extent of $101.00 to the right of recovery of the said Sinclair against

the defendant for and in respect of loss and damage caused to the said
Sinclair by the said fire.

In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.
Amended
Statement
of Claim.
19th August,
1932.
continued.



In the
Supreme
Court of
Alberta,

No. 1.

Amended
Statement
of Claim.

19th August,

1932.
continued.

18

98. J. W. S. Chappelle was a guest at the Corona Hotel at the time
of the fire and goods of his were damaged therein.

99. The plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited as required
by its policy of assurance held by the said Chappelle, paid to him the
amount of $300.00 for and in respect of loss and damage caused to him by
the said fire, such amount being the amount at which loss and damage
caused to the said Chappelle by the said fire was properly adjusted by
and between the said Chappelle and the said plaintiff.

100. The said plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited re-
ceived from the said Chappelle an assignment of all right of recovery
against the defendant to the extent of the said payment of $300.00, in-
cluding the right of recovery of the said Chappelle against the defend-
ant to the said extent for and in respect of loss and damage caused to him
by the said fire, and written notice of such assignment has been given to
the defendant.

101. The plaintiff Provincial Insurance Company Limited is subro-
gated to the extent of $300.00 to the right of recovery of the said Chap-
pelle against the defendant for and in respect of loss and damage caused
to the said Chappelle by the said fire.

102. T. Sinton had certain goods in the said Balmoral Block in par-
agraph 21 mentioned, which were damaged when the fire spread there-
to as in paragraph 22 mentioned.

103. The plaintiff Glens Falls Insurance Company as required by its
policy of assurance held by the said Sinton, paid to him the amount of
$25.00 for and in respect of loss and damage caused to him by the said
fire, such amount being the amount at which loss and damage caused to
the said Sinton by the said fire was properly adjusted by and between
the said Sinton and the said plaintiff.

104. The said plaintiff Glens Falls Insurance Company received from
the said Sinton an assignment of all right of recovery against the de-
fendant to the extent of the said payment of $25.00, including the right
of recovery of the said Sinton against the defendant to the said extent
for and in respect of loss and damage caused to him by the said fire and
written notice of such assignment has been given to the defendant.

105. The plaintiff Glens Falls Insurance Company is subrogated to
the extent of $25.00 to the right of recovery of the said Sinton against
the defendant for and in respect of the loss and damage caused to the
said Sinton by the said fire.

106. Sherwin Williams Company of Canada Limited had certain
goods stored in the Corona Hotel.

107. The said fire in paragraph 4 referred to, caused in the manner

10

20

30

40



10

20

30

40

19

in paragraph 5 referred to, or alternatively in the manner in paragraphs
6, 6(a), 7 and 7(a) referred to damaged the goods so stored by Sherwin  Court of
Williams Company of Canada Limited to the loss and damage of the said ~Atberte,

Company.

108. The plaintiffs respectively in this paragraph mentioned, as re-
quired by their several policies of assurance held by Sherwin Williams
Company of Canada Limited, have paid to the said Company the amounts
following their respective names for and in respect of the loss and dam-

age caused to the said Comp<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>